NOTICE OF ENACTMENT LOCAL LAW NO. THIRTEEN OF 2023

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Board of Trustees of the Inc. Village of East Hampton, on November 17, 2023, adopted Introductory # 11 of 2023 as LOCAL LAW THIRTEEN of 2023, hereby "amending Village of East Hampton Code, Chapter 192; an extension to the Village of East Hampton Moratorium on Tennis Court and Pickleball Court Conversions."

LOCAL LAW NO. 13 – 2023 (INTRO. #11-2023)

A Local Law amending Village of East Hampton Code Chapter 192; an extension to the Village of East Hampton Moratorium on Tennis Court and Pickleball Court Conversions.

BE IT ENACTED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of East Hampton as follows:

WHEREAS it is in the public interest to create and maintain a comprehensive code of the local laws, ordinances and other regulations associated with the Village of East Hampton, and

WHEREAS from time to time there is the need to amend the Village of East Hampton Code to provide clarifications, amendments, and additions thereto,

SECTION I. ENACTMENT; AUTHORIZATION; TITLE AND PURPOSE

A. Enactment and authorization

(1) The Village of East Hampton Board of Trustees does hereby ordain and enact the Village of East Hampton land use moratorium on the conversion of existing Tennis Courts and other Playing Courts on residential property to Pickleball Courts, pursuant to the authority and provisions of Section 10 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

B. Title

(1) This Local Law shall be known as <u>The Village of East Hampton Moratorium on Tennis Court and</u> Pickleball Court Conversions.

C. Purpose

(1) Given that the Village of East Hampton is intending to pass, or has passed, a local law amending Chapter 278 of the Code of the Village of East Hampton concerning the area, setback and coverage requirements for Tennis Courts and Pickleball Courts on residential property, it is the purpose of this local law to allow the Village of East Hampton Board of Trustees time to collect and examine data and expert information concerning the noise associated with use of Pickleball Courts and mitigation measures relating to same and to consider the adoption of appropriate regulations concerning (1) whether the conversion of existing Tennis Courts and other Playing Courts into Pickleball Courts should be permitted and, if so, (2) under what conditions, if any, such conversions should be permitted; and

Given that the circumstances and concerns that gave rise to the imposition of the moratorium (Local Law #6-2023) remain present; and

Given that the Village's collection and examination of data and expert information in order to inform its decision and policy making remains ongoing.

A. Imposition of Moratorium

(1) For a period of six (6) months after the date of filing of this local law with the Department of State, no existing Tennis Court or other playing court located within the Village of East Hampton on residential property shall be converted to use as a Pickleball Court, and no new applications for permits, variances, site plan approval or other approvals or permission related to the conversion of an existing Tennis Court or other playing courts on residential property to a Pickleball Court shall be processed or approved.

SECTION III. VALIDITY

A. Validity

(1) If any section, sentence, clause of phrase of this local law is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions of this local law.

SECTION IV. APPEALS AND VARIANCES FROM THE MORATORIUM

- A. Appeals and Variances from the Moratorium
 - (1) A party aggrieved by the provisions of this local law may file an application for relief or exemption from the moratorium with the Village of East Hampton Board of Trustees. The Board shall act upon an application for an exemption from this local law in conformance with the procedural requirements and standards of the New York State Home Rule Law, the Village of East Hampton Zoning Code and the Village Law of the State of New York.

SECTION V. EXPIRATION

A. Expiration

(1) This six month moratorium, unless otherwise extended by the Village Board, shall expire upon (a) the enactment of a local law regulating the conversion of Tennis Courts and other Playing Courts on residential property to Pickleball Courts and conversely the conversion of Pickleball Courts on residential property to Tennis Courts or other Playing Courts; (b) the Village of East Hampton's adoption of a resolution expressing said Board's determination that the future regulation of such would not be appropriate; and (c) the lapse of six months from the effective date of this local law, whichever shall first occur.

SECTION VI. EFFECTIVE DATE

- A. Effective Date
 - (1) This Local Law shall take effect immediately after filing with the Secretary of State.

Dated: December 1, 2023

By Order of the BOARD OF TRUSTEES Inc. Village of East Hampton PAMELA J. BENNETT Village Clerk